CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31,
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data) 2021  2020

Sales $ 919,456 $ 985,308
Cost of sales  (652,362)  (689,913)
Gross profit  267,094  295,395

Selling, general and administrative expense  (187,111)  (202,722)
Net earnings from affiliates  5,147  2,627

Operating income  85,130  95,300
Interest expense  (11,770)  (16,779)
Loss on extinguishment of debt  (38,003)  -
Interest income  871  604
Other income (expense), net  (15,425)  (18,742)

Earnings before income taxes  20,803  60,383
Provision for income taxes  (1,335)  (767)
Net earnings, including noncontrolling interests  19,468  59,616

Less: Net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests  (2,738)  (3,565)

Net earnings attributable to Flowserve Corporation $ 16,730 $ 56,051

Net earnings per share attributable to Flowserve Corporation common shareholders:
Basic  0.13  0.43
Diluted  0.13  0.43

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2021

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data) As Reported (a) Realignment (1) Other Items As Adjusted

Sales $ 919,456 $ - $ - $ 919,456
Gross profit  267,094  (1,031)  -  268,125

Gross margin  29.0%  -  -  29.2%

Selling, general and administrative expense  (187,111)  808  -  (187,919)
Gain on sale of business  -  -  -  -
Net earnings from affiliates  5,147  -  -  5,147

Operating income  85,130  (223)  -  85,353

Operating income as a percentage of sales  9.3%  -  -  9.3%

Interest and other expense, net  (64,327)  -  (51,355) (3)  (12,972)

Earnings before income taxes  20,803  (223)  (51,355)  72,381
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes  (1,335)  (1,396) (2)  10,788 (4)  (10,727)

Tax Rate  6.4%  -626.0%  21.0%  14.8%

Net earnings attributable to Flowserve Corporation $ 16,730 $ (1,619) $ (40,567) $ 58,916

Net earnings per share attributable to Flowserve Corporation
common shareholders:

Basic $ 0.13 $ (0.01) $ (0.31) $ 0.45
Diluted  0.13  (0.01)  (0.31)  0.45

Basic number of shares used for calculation  130,245  130,245  130,245  130,245